of the borrowings (including the effects of the derivative financial
instruments and cash and funds on deposit) were subject to
fixed interest rates, which are defined as borrowings with an
interest reset date greater than one year. The hedged forecast
future interest payments are expected to occur at various
dates between one month and 10 years from 30 June 2016
(2015: one month and 11 years).

At balance date, the company had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to New Zealand variable interest rate
risk after considering hedging instruments.

2016
$M

2015
$M

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  52.6  38.5

 52.6  38.5

Financial liabilities

Bonds in fair value hedge  75.0  75.0

Floating rate bonds  145.0  150.0

Bank facilities  146.9  49.8

Commercial paper  32.0  58.0

USPP Notes  489.9  489.9

 888.8  822.7

Net exposure  836.2  784.2

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a change in floating interest rates of plus and minus 100 basis points, with all other
variables held constant, of the company’s profit before tax and equity.

2016
$M

2015
$M

Increase in interest rates of 100 basis points

Effect on profit before taxation  (8.9)  (7.8)

Effect on equity before taxation  33.8  53.8

Decrease in interest rates of 100 basis points

Effect on profit before taxation  8.9  7.8

Effect on equity before taxation  (36.9)  (59.2)

Significant assumptions used in the interest rate sensitivity
analysis include the following:

•	 Effect on profit before tax and effect on equity is based on
net floating rate debt and funds on deposit as at 30 June
2016 of $836.2 million (2015: $784.2 million). An interest
rate of plus and minus 100 basis points has therefore
been applied to this floating rate debt to demonstrate the
sensitivity of interest rate risk.

•	 Effect on cash flow hedge reserve is the movement in
valuation of derivatives in a cash flow hedge relationship as
at 30 June due to increase and decrease in interest rates.